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Records Retention Schedule for 
Department of Child Safety 
Child Safety Operations 

Item # Records Series 

Reports 
1. CPSCR (database) 

Substantiated including secondary 
repo1ts and status 
communications. 

2. CHILDS Electronic Reports 
Prior to 9/1/1999 
a. Non-Substantiated Reports 
(including secondary repo1ts and 
status communications) 
b. Substantiated Reports 

. • (including secondary reports and 
status communications) 

3. CHILDS Electronic Reports on 
or After 9/1/1999 
a. Non-Substantiated Repmts 
(including secondary repmts and 
status communications) 
b. Substantiated Reports 
(including secondary reports and 
status communications) 

Records 
4. Child Protective Services 

Records Prior to 9/1/1999 
a. Substantiated 

b. Removal/Dependency 

C. Non-substantiated (no 
removal or dependency) 
d. Young Adult Program 
(YAP) Cases 

5. Child_ Protective Services 
Records on or After 9/1/1999 
a. Substantiated 
b. Removal/Dependency 
C. Non-substantiated (no 
removal or dependency) 

Retention (Yrs.) 

-

5 

-

5 

25 

-

-

5 

7 

25 
25 
5 

Joan Clark, Director ~ 
Arizoria State Library, A~hives an~ Public Records 

Comments 

Afte1; youngest child victim 
turns 18 years of age 

After date of repmt 

After youngest child victim 
turns 18 years of age 

After date of report 

After date of rep01t 

After youngest child victim 
turns 18 years of age 
After youngest child victim 
turns 18 years of age 
After case closed 

After child turns 18 years 
of age 

After date of repmt 
After date of report 
After case closed 
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Records Retention Schedule for 
Department of Child Safety 
Child Safety Operations 

Item # Records Series 

6. Protective Services Review 
Team (PSRT) Administrative 
Appeals Records 

7. Interstate Compact Placement of 
Children (ICPC) Records 

8. Interstate Compact Adoption 
Case Records 

9. Out-of-Town Inquiry (OTI) 
Records 

10. Adoption Home Study Records 

11. Adoption Placement Records 

12. Adoption Subsidy Records 

13. Foster Home Licensing Records 

14. Foster Home Payment Records 

15. Adoption and Guardianship 
Subsidy Payment Records 

16. Computer Access Forms 

17. Child Abuse Hotline Recordings 

18. Child Abuse Hotline 
Communications 

19. Title IV-E Eligibility Records 

20. Contract Payment Records 

Joan Clark, Director ~ 

Retention (Yrs.) 

5 

5 

99 

5 

5 

99 

5 

10 

5 

5 

5 

6 months 

5 

5 

6 

Arizona State Librar~ s and Public Records 

Comments 

After case closed 

After case closed 

After case closed 

After case closed 

After calendar year created 
or received 

After case closed 

After case closed 

After calendar year closed 

After case closed 

After case closed 

After employee leaves 
division 

After date recorded 

After date recorded 

After case closed 

After fiscal year created or 
received 
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Disposition Schedule for 
Department of Child Safety 
Child Safety Operations 

Time in 
Office 

Record Series New RS Code Old RS Code (yrs.) 

Child Protective Services 441 163301, 173301, 0 
Records Prior to 9-1-1999, 183301, 193301, 
Substantiated 636689 

Child Protective Services 442 0 
Records Prior to 9-1-1999, 
Removal/Dependency 

Child Protective Services 443 1 
Records Prior to 9-1-1999, 
Non-substantiated 

Child Protective Services 444 106089 1 
Records On or After 9-1-
1999, Substantiated 

Child Protective Services 445 1 
Records On or After 9-1-
1999, Removal/Dependency 

DCSOO-CSOOO 

Time in 
Records Total 
Center Retention 
(yrs.) (yrs.) 

4 5 

24 25 

24 25 

DCSOO-CSOOO 

Retention Schedule 

Cut-off Code 

After youngest child 999-15-3, Item 4.a 

victim turns 18 
years of age 

After youngest child 999-15-3, Item 4.b 

victim turns 18 
years of age 

After case closed 999-15-3, Item 4.c 

After date of report 999-15-3, Item 5.a 

After date of report 999-15-3, Item 5.b 
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Disposition Schedule for 
Department of Child Safety 
Child Safety Operations 

Record Series 

Child Protective Services 
Records On or After 9-1-
1999, Non - substantiated 

Interstate Compact 
Adoption Case Records 

Out-of-Town Inquiry (OTI) 
Records 

Adoption Home Study 
Records 

Adoption Placement 
Records 

Adoption Subsidy Records 

Foster Home Licensing 
Records 

DCSOO-CSOOO 

New RS Code 

446 

447 

448 

449 

450 

451 

452 

Old RS Code 

008125 

163317 

005727 

130476 

243317 

459025 

Time in 
Office 
(yrs.) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

Time in 
Records Total 
Center Retention 
(yrs.) (yrs.) 

4 5 

98 99 

4 5 

4 5 

98 99 

3 5 

9 10 

DCSOO-CSOOO 

Retention Schedule 
Cut-off Code 

After case closed 999-15-3, Item 5.c 

After case closed 999-15-3, Item 8 

After case closed 999-15-3, Item 9 

After calendar year 999-15-3, Item 10 

created or received 

After case closed 999-15-3, Item 11 

After case closed 999-15-3, Item 12 

After calendar year 999-15-3, Item 13 

closed 
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Disposition Schedule for 
Department of Child Safety 
Child Safety Operations 

Record Series New RS Code 

Foster Home Payment 453 
Records 

Adoption and Guardianship 454 
Subsidy Payment Records 

Computer Access Farms 455 

Child Protective Services 757 
Records Prior to 9-1-1999, 
Young Adult Program 
(YAP) 

Contract Payment Records 759 

Contract Records and MGT-10 
Associated Documents 

DCSOO-CSOOO 

Old RS Code 

153325 

140952 

288038 

Time in 
Office 
(yrs.) 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

DCSOO-CSOOO 

Time in 
Records Total 
Center Retention Retention Schedule 
(yrs.) (yrs.) Cut-off Code 

3 5 After case closed 999-15-3, Item 14 

3 5 After case closed 999-15-3, Item 15 

4 5 After employee 999-15-3, Item 16 

leaves division 

6 7 After child turns 18 999-15-3, Item 4.d 

years of age 

5 6 After fiscal year 999-15-3, Item 20 

created or received 

5 6 After fiscal year 000-12-16, Item 7 

contract expired, 
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DCS00 - CSO00 (Department of Child Safety - Child Safety Operations)
4

6/10/2016

Time in 
Office 
(yrs.)

Time in 
Records 
Center 
(yrs.)

Total 
Retention 
(yrs.)

0 5 5

0 5 5

0 5 5

 Interstate Compact 
Placement of Children 
(ICPC) Records

 Protective Services 
Review Team (PSRT) 
Administrative Appeals 
Records

 

 

 

  

 

909  After case closed 999-15-3, Item 6

908  After case closed 999-15-3, Item 7

 

907 After case closed 999-15-3, Item 19Title IV-E Eligibility 
Records

Disposition Schedule for
Department of Child Safety - Child Safety 
Operations

DCS00-CSO00

Retention Schedule CodeOld Schedule CodeRS CodeRecord Series Cut-off
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